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[T} penpiNG case CASE# (C15-2016-0111

LOCATION: 904 Ethel St.

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=137"

This product is for informalional purposes and may not have been prepared for of be suilable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purpases. i does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximale relative Jocalion of property boundaries

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic raference No warranty Is made
by the City of Ausiin recardina soecific accuracy or comnletenass




CITY OF AUSTIN L
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 10, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0111
_Y Brooke Bailey

___Y____Michael Benaglio
_Y___ William Burkhardt
___N____ Eric Goff
__0O__  Melissa Hawthorne QUT
__Y____ BryanKing
—Y____Don Leighton-Burwell
_Y_____Rahm McDaniel
__0O___  Melissa Neslund OUT
_Y____James Valadez
Y_____Michael Von Ohlen

Y Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Austin Stowell
OWNER: Margaret Magness
ADDRESS: 904 ETHEL ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum lot area from 5,750 square feet (required) to 4,994.57
square feet (requested. existing); and to

B. decrease the front setback from 25 feet (required) to 15 feet (requested,
existing); and to

C. increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to
65% (requested)

in order to erect a new single family residence in a “SF-3”, Family Residence
zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: Oct 10, 2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to November 14, 2016, Board Member Bryan King
second on a 9-1 vote (Board member Eric Goff nay); POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 14,
2016.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming propenrty, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
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William Burkhardt

/
Chairman 6

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison
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) Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fiflable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior ta submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # C&ﬁr@_@jk—om Row# __\ L, 029 2AQ Tax# _D{D 302074y

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 904 Ethel Street
Subdivision Legal Description:
North 100 Feet of Lot 7, John R. Shelton's resubdivision of portions of lots 1,2.6.7 and all of lot
2 of the J.L. Costley Subdivision
Lot(s): 7 Block(s):
Outlot: Division;
Zoning District: SF-3

IWe Jewels Nickells on behalf of myselffourselves as
authorized agent for Margaret Magness affirm that on
Month September ,Day 5 , Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
©Erect OAttach OComplete ORemodel OMaintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Single Family Home

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015] Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

LDC, 25-2-492(D) (Site Development Regulations)

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable ta the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

See Attachment A

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

See Attachment A

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

See Attachment A

—=

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 08/11/2015 | Page 50f B
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Area Character e

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

See Atfachment A

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading faciiities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

NIA

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

NIA

A
City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the lete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. ﬁ( ﬁ
Date: 9-26-16

Applicant Signature:

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Austin Stowell
Applicant Mailing Address: 905 Nueces St.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): (512) 294-8468
Email (optional - will be public information): austin@keeprealestate.com

Section 4: Owner Certificate

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: bbb Date;
Owner Name (typed or printed): Margaret Magness

Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 5242
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78763

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information): o ) .

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Austin Stowell _—
Agent Mailing Address: 905 Nueces St. i :
City: Austin __ State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone (will be public information): {512) 807-2906 ; o

Email (aptional - will be public information): austin@keeprealestate.com

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the infarmation is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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August 25, 2016

To Whom It May Concern:
City of Austin

Re: 904 Ethei Street - 0.1124 acre piece of property located at 904 Ethel
Street, Austin, Texas (the "Property");

As the record owner of the above referenced Property, | hereby authorize Jewels
Nickells at Drenner Group to act as agent (o submit the attached Demolition and Board of
Adjustmen! Applications to the City of Austin, Texas.

Sincerely,

Owner:

" Margaret ﬂégness X
PO Box 5242
Austin, TX 78763

THE STATE OF _TE£xAs _§
County of _Traus §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Margaret
Magness known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed lo the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed same for the purpose and

consideration therein expressed,
GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this 26 day of Alf“d- 2ol .

NOTARY PUBLIC
} Neha Payrnaster
Noiot:f' 55&’:"21’53’5? Texas Typed or Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Explras
May 03, 2017

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: May 03,2017

A%
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ATTACHMENT A

1) The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

The zoning regulations and associated site development regulations on the property do not allow
for a reasonable use of the site because the percentage of the lot currently subject to mandatory
setbacks would render the lot undevelopable. The existing structure was built in 1935 prior to the
existing configuration of the lot and is 800 square feet. The structure is non-compliant and the lot
is designated as a substandard lot as it consists of 4,896.05 square fect and does not meet the
minimum lot size of 5,750 square feet per SF-3 zoning regulations. The lot existed in this
configuration prior to adoption of the current minimum lot standards. Due to the setbacks the lot
only allows for approximately 1,050 square feet of buildable area on a long skinny portion of the
lot. The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 25-2-492(D) to reduce the front yard
setback from 25 feet 10 15.6 feet. This request is consistent with the setback of the existing
structure that is similarly situated in size and location to adjacent structures.

Additionally we request a variance from Section 25-2-492(D) to increase the impervious cover
from 45% to 65%. The requested increase in impervious cover will allow for the construction of
a home.

The property is located in the Zilker Neighborhood which does not have an infill tool available to
the applicant.

2) The hardship for which the variance is requested in unique to the property in that:

The front yard setback as currently enforced was never intended. Ethel Street was constructed
after the dedication of the subdivision and construction of the existing structure. Unlike normal
single family lots that sit in a perpendicular direction to adjacent roadways, this lot is situated in
a horizontal direction significantly increasing the impact of the front yard setback.

The property for which the variance is requested is unique for three reasons: 1) The property is a
substandard lot; 2) Due to the size of the lot, a 25-foot front yard setback would render the lot
undevelopable; and 3) since the lot is substandard and there aren’t any infill tools available on
this site a variance would be required.

The footprint of the home directly north of the site is around 2,414 square fect. A house that size
on this lot would leave the site with 49% impervious cover. The size of this lot makes it difficult
for the applicant to build a home similar in size to the neighboring properties.

3) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The requesting property is a small lot that only aliows for very limited development. The
applicant would like to build a new single family residence that will maintain the character of the
neighborhood. The orientation of this lot is not like any other ot on this block. Surrounding lots
are all situated in the standard perpendicular orientation 1o adjacent streets. This property is the

S\%
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ATTACHMENT A

only lot on the block that is both a substandard lot and situated in a horizontal position in
comparison 10 Ethel Street. Additionally, the original plat (Volume 4 Page 22) was approved on
April 9, 1938 and at the time had not planned for the Ethel Street right-of-way which would have
made the front yard setback requirement from Treadwell Street.

4) The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

The requested variance will not have an impact on the characler of the area, nor the adjacent
conforming property. All adjacent structures are significantly larger than the existing structure
and approximately 30% of the homes on the block are brand new. Having the ability to build a
single family residence that is similar to the neighboring structures will seamlessly fit into the
character of the neighborhood. The applicant will also maintain the 15.6 foot front yard setback
consistent with adjacent properties so the adjacent properties would not be effected. Thus, the
request will not impair the purpose of the envisioned setbacks or the character of the area.
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. Travis CAD - Property Details

Travis CAD

@

Property Search Results > 103368 MAGNESS MARGARET for Year 2016

Property

Account

Property 1D:

Geographic ID;

Type

Property Use Code:
Property Use Deseriplion
Location

Address:

Neighborhood:
Neighborhood CD:

Cwner
Nama:
Maiting Address:

Values

{+) Improvemant Homeslte Value
{+} Improvement Non-Homesite Value

{(+) Land Homesite Value.

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:
(+} Agricultural Market Valuation:
(+) Timber Market Valuation.

{=) Markel Value:

(=) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction

(=) Appraised Value:
(=) HS Cap:

{=) Assessed Value:
Taxing Jurisdiction

Ovmer:

103368 Legal Description: N 100 FT OF LOT 7 SHELTON JOHN R
0103030744 Agent Code:
Real
904 ETHEL ST Mapsco: 6814C
TX 78704
ZILKER Old and Unremodeled Map ID: 010208
L2000
MAGNESS MARGARET Owner 1D; 102933
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
PO BOX 5242
AUSTIN , TX 78763-5242
Exemplions:
+ S0
+ $43,233
+ 50
+ $320,000 Ag /! Timber Use Value
+ S0 S0
+ S0 30
= $363,233
= S0
= $363 233
SR S0

= $363,233

MAGNESS MARGARET

% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

Total Value: $363.233

Entity | Dascription

Tax Rate : Appraised Value

01 AUSTIN ISD 1.202000
02 CITY OF AUSTIN 0 458900
03 TRAVIS COUNTY 0416900
0A  TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DIST 0.000000
24 TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 0.117781
68 AUSTIN COMM COLL DIST 0.100500

Tatal Tax Rate. 2296081

$363,233 5363,233
5363,233 $363,233
$363.233 §363,233
$363,233 $363,233
$363233 $363,233
$363,233 $363,233

Taxes w/Current Exemptions:

http://propaccess.traviscad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?cid=1&prop id=103368

Page 1 of

Taxable Value ' Estimated Tax

54,366.06
$1,666.87
$1,514.32
$0.00
$427.82
§365.05

58,340.12

8/25/2016



Travis CAD - Property Details

Improvement / Building

Impravement #1: 1 FAMDWELLING State Code: A1 LivingArea:  8000sqRt  Value:
Typa Description Class CD  Exterior Wall
18T 1st Floor WW .- 3+ 1935
ZND 2nd Fioor WW -3+ 1935
251 BATHROOM .t 1835
Land
# Type | Description Acres | Sqft Eff Frant Eff Depth Market Value
1 LAND Land 01124 489605 000 000 $320,000
Roll Value History
Year | Improvemenis Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap
2017 N/A N/A NIA N/A N/A
2016 543,233 $320,000 o 363 233 $0
2015 582,585 $285,000 0 367,565 S0
2014 $57,224 $285,000 4] 342224 $0
2013 536,671 $285,000 0 321,67 $0
2012 526413 $211.500 0 237913 S0
Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)
# Deed Date | Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume | Page
1 581997 WD WARRANTY DEED KUHN HELEN MAGNESS 12946 01687
HOLDER MARGARET
2 3301977 WD WARRANTY DEED HOLDER NORAJ KUHN HELEN 05751 00380
HOLDER
3 6/23/1872 WO WARRANTY DEED HOLDER NORAJ 04375 01248

Website version: 1.2.2.3

Taxes wio Exemptions

Questions Please Call {512) 834-9317
This sila requires eookies 1o be anabled in your browser settings

Database last updated on: 8/25/2016 134
AM

$43,233

Year Buit SQFT

4000
4000
10

Prod. Value

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1 5+

http://propaccess.traviscad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?cid=1&prop id=103368

S0

Assessed
N/A
§363,233
$367.565
$342 224
$321.6M
$237.913

Dead Number

Page2 of 2

§8,34012

L
%

@ 2016 True Automation, Inc. All Rights

Reserved. Privacy Notice

872512016



TAX CERTIFICATE NO 2255780
Bruce Elfant
TravH¥ County Tax Assessor-Collewlor

P 0. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767 \'
(51%) "854-9473

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 01-0303-0744-0000 \b
PROPERTY OWNER: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
MAGNESS MARGARET N 100 FT OF LOT 7 SHELTON JOHN R

PO BOX 5242
AUSTIN, TX 78763-5242

ACRES .1124 MIN% .000000000000 TYPE

A MR R R NS ED SR S AP M e e e e M e e N M M e S A T M M M M G ER D ER e ML A S MR M e e W N e R BN AR e T SE W G MR e N G WE Be N M e mw e e e e e

This is to certifg that after a careful check of tax records of this office, the
following taxes, delinquent taxes, penalties and interests are due on the
described property of the following tax unit({s):

YEAR ENTITY TOTAL
2015 AUSTIN ISD *ALL PAID*
CITY OF AUSTIN (TRAV) *ALL PAID*
TRAVIS COUNTY *ALL PAID*
TRAVIS CENTRAL HEALTH *ALI, PATD*
ACC (TRAVIS) *ALL PAID*
TOTAL SEQUENCE 0 *ALL PAID*
TOTAL TAX: *ALL PAID*
UNPAID FEES: * NONE *
INTEREST ON FEES: *  NONE *
COMMISSION: * NONE =
TOTAL DUE ==> *ALL PAID*
TAXES PAID FOR YEAR 2015 $8,439.58%

ALL TAXES PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2015 EXCEPT FOR UNPAID
YEARS LISTED ABOVE, , , . )
The above described progertx may be subgect to special valuation based on its
use, and additional rollback taxes may become due. (Section 23.55, State
Propertg Tax Code) . ,

Pursuant to Section 31.08 of the State Property Tax Code, there is a fee of
510.00 for all Tax Certificates.

A o m am e SR SR SR R R R S M e am o L e . R A A RS A A s e R Em ey A A U AR AR W AR N A T P el BB B A WD I A D e e TP PP R e e e

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS DATE OF 08/26/2016

Fee Paid: $10.00 Bruce Elfant
Tax Assessor-Collector

BY: 2 o

HEADK printed on 08/26/2016 @ 15:25:48:22 Page# 1
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Heldenfels, Leane

oW\ ) e

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ms. Haldenlels,

_ e Ty
James Harkrider

Monday, October 10, 2016 10:36 AM ) ‘/
Heldenfels, Leane

904 Ethel Street BOA Support Letter

904 Ethel Street_BOA Support Letter 10.10.16jpg ?\b

Atlached please lind my slgned BOA support tetler In favar of the adjustment requesled for 904 Ethel Street,

Please let me know if you have any queslions.

Regards.

Jameas H. Harkrider I1i
Farine

D

D+FORM



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and’or their agent(s) are expected to attend o public
hearing, you are not requiced to attendd. Elowever, if you do atiend, you
have the opportunity 10 speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may elso contact a neighliothood or environmental
organization that has expressed an intercst in an application afiecting
yuur neighborhond,

During a public henring, the board or commission may postpone ¢
continue an application’s hearing (o a later date, or recommend approval
or denigl of the application.  If the board or commission announces 3
specific date and time for a posiponcment or continuation that is not later
than 60 davs from the announcement, no fusther notice wilt be sent

A hoard or commissions dezision may be appeaied by a person with
stonding to appeal, or an interested porty that is identified as a persen who
can appeal Hhe decision. The body holding a pulilic herng on an appeal
will determine whetlter a person tas staneling 1o appeal the decision.

An interestedd panty is defined 23 a person wha is the applicant ur record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an inlerest (0 a
board ar conmission by:

«  delivering a written statement 1o the board er commission before or
curing the pubkic hearing that genenily idemifies the issues of
concern (it muy be delivered o the contact person listed on a
notice}; or

= appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and

* occupics a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subjeet
propenly or proposed developmient,

» 18 the record owner of property wichin 500 feet af the subjeet property
or propesed developinent; or

+ is an officer of an envirommental ar neighborhoud organization thi
has azt interest in or whese declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
e subiject property or propased developnent.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
tlepartment nw later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department

For additional information on the City of Austin®s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.govidevservices

Casc Number: and the contact person listait an the notice. All comments
received will becowe part of the public record of this ease.

Case Number: C15-2016-0111, 904 Ethel §t.
b Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane heldenfcls faustimexas. gov
| Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, October 10th. 2016

Wrilt¢n comments muist be submitted (o the comact person listed an the notice
before or at 4 public hearing. Your comments should inchude the pame of the
boan] or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the ﬁ

oo =2 =

B Iam in favar

Your Name (please pring O 1 object

=2t el e

Yowr address(es) uftccied by s applicasion

—ﬁ‘-éé"/_‘

Siguature

Daytime Teleplone._$SUZ /7 ~TRFE
Corunents _M-.fﬁﬂf’?"m

fi’/rv//c-g

Dute

Comments must be returncd by noon the day of the hearlng to be

scen by the Board at this hearlng. They may be sent via:

Mail: Cily of Austin-Development Services Department! [st Fioor
Leane Heldenfels
P. O. Dox 1033
Austin, TX 78767-1088
(Note: mailed comments must be postmarked by Wed prior o
the hearing to be received timely)

Fax: (512 974-G305

Email: leane heldenfelsigaustintexas.cov




Heldenfels, Leane

From: Craig Parker Builder

Sent: Sunday, October 08, 2016 4:52 PM

Te: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 904 Ethel BOA C-15 2016-0111
aEEEEE

Hello Leane

I support the variances requested at 904 Ethel for minimum lot size and building set back.
Thank you

Craig Parker

809 Ethel

Owner of 905 Ethel

e,
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Heldenfels, Leane Y

From: Lorraine Athertan <|etiyemesfenskisssswny> W
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 3:18 PM -
To: Heldenfels, Leane |

Subject: 904 Ethel, C15-2016-0111

Attachments: 904 Ethel ZNA |etter.paf y

Re: 904 Ethel, C15-2016-0111

Hello, Leane.
Attached is ZNA's leller of opposition to the variances requested at 904 Ethel. Please include the attachment in
the BoA backup and the Development Review file for this case.

To summarize, the Executive Committee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association (ZNA) is opposed to
the variances because the applicant has not pursued other remedies besides a variance to restore the lot to a
buildable size or to secure building permits to remodel the existing structure. Qur preliminary research of Travis
Central Appraisal District files has found 16 nearby properties that are below the minimum lot size. Nine,
including the adjacent property, are less than a block away, and four have houses of less than 1,000 sf. Most of
the houses on these lots have been maintained or remodeled; although many of them have other deficiencies
(such as lot width of less than 50 feet), so far we have found no record of any variances. Clearly, other remedies
have been available to these neighboring properties. We must conclude that a lot size variance would grant
special privileges, significantly alter the established character of the immediate area, and impair the purpose of
the zoning regulations. The ZNA Executive Committee therefore requests that the Board of Adjustment deny
the lot-size and other variances.
Thanks,
L. Atherton
(512-447-7681)



Zilker Neighborhood Association

Y
www.zilkerneighborhood.org ¢ zilkerna@austin.rr.com Ll-'
2009 Arpdale ¢ Austin, TX 78704 * 512-447-7681 /%
‘P

October 6, 2016
Re: 904 Ethel, C13-2016-0111

Dear Ms. Heldenfels.

The lixecutive Commiittee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association (ZNA) is opposed to
the variance request for 904 Ethel to decrease the minimum lot size from 3,750 10 4.994.57
square [eet. Qur main concern is that the applicant has not pursued other remedies besides n
variance to restore the lot to a buildable size or to secure building permits Lo remodel the existing
structure. Our preliminary rescarch of Travis Central Appraisal District files has found 16 ncarby
properties that are below the minimum lot size. Nine of these properties. including the adjacent
property, are less than a block from 904 Lthel (sce ZNA Exhibit A). and four of themn have
houscs of less than 1.000 st. Most of the houses on these lots have been maintained or
remodeled; although many of them have other deficiencies (such as lot width of less than 50
feet), so far we have found no record of any variances. Clearly. other remedies have been
available 10 these neighboring properties. We must canclude that a lot size variance would grant
special privileges, significantly alter the established character of the immediate arca, and impair
the purpose of the oning regulations, The ZNA Executive Commitiee therefore requests that the
Board of Adjustment deny the variance. Our lindings are listed helow,

Reasonable use: A variance cannot be granted on the basis that the oning regulation itsellis
unrcasonable. That requires a zoning change (see “Area character™ below), In this case, the
applicant wishes 10 build a new house in an SF-3 zoning district under what appear to be SF-
4A development standards; in other words, the applicant is requesting a zoning change. The
applicant has not submitted any plan or elevations to the Development Review Department,
but we can tell from the photographs that (he property is very stecp and probably covered
with protected trees. which would likely require several variances for any new construction.
The house proposed by the applicant would exceed the FAR limit and most likely several
other McMansion limits. requiring still more variances. Ultimately, site conditions (not the
zoning regulations) make this small lot essentially unbuildable. Its best use would probably
be to recombine it with 1314 Treadwell, which is also a substandard lot, and build a second
dwelling on the buildable area.

Hardship: A variance cannot be granted on the basis thal the zoning regulation itself is a
hardship. In this case, the applicution presents no hardship regarding the minimum lot size: it
describes only the dilTiculties of permitting a house that is tao large for its site. As noted in



the introductory paragraph. the existence ol lots that do not meet the minimum lot size under

current code is nol unique 1o this property. The 16 addresses mentioned above are 809 and L
811 Cthel: 1504, 1507, 1509, 1511, 1513, 1514, 1517, 1519 Treadwell; 806, 808. 905. 1001,

1002, and 1004 Kinney. West of Kinney. there are subdivisions that consist mostly of lots 63
that arc about 25 feet wide and do not meet the minimum lot size. These lots were designed
to be sold in pairs to create a buildable lot. Much of the northern portion of the neighborhood
was developed in this manner, with hameowners buying two or three or more modular lots to
create home sites.

Area character: The blocks immediately surrounding this site may be considered for special
treatment, such as small-lot amnesty, when the current code revision process moves to the
mapping or neighborhood planning stage, but that must be done through the public process,
including all the affected properties. Umil then, it must be assumed that individual variances
granted piccemeal through the Bourd of Adjustment would establish the wrong precedent and
significantly alter the established character of the area.

In the absence of a qualifying hardship, the ZNA Executive Commitiee does not support
variances that would set n precedent for smatl-lot development in this area. The Board of
Adjustment considered a similar variance request froni the minimum lot size at 1107 Kinney
(case C15-2011-0058). ZNA opposed that request, and the Board of Adjusiment voted
unanimously to deny the request at its hearing on June 13. 2011,

In the interests of preserving existing small, affordable housing options. the ZNA Zoning
Committee would be willing to work with the owner to permit the renovation and reuse of the
existing structure, Based on the cvidence of surrounding properties, thal can be done without a
variance, but no one can know for sure unless the owner submits an actual plan to the
Development Review Department. Since the Board of Adjustment is prohibited from granting
"special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the arca or in
the district in which the property is located,” the ZNA Executive Committee must oppose the
cusrent variance.

Please include this letier in the Development Review [ile and the Board of Adjustment hearing
materials for this case.

Sincerely yours,

Lorraine Atherton

on behalf of the Executive Committee
of the Zilker Neighborhood Association

Tl
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Joan Hughes s iienvaiiinakanms - l L

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 8:01 PM '

To: Heldenfels, Leane g 66

Subject: €15-2016-0111, 904 Ethel St. -
--—.h_—-

My name: Joan Hughes
My address: 808 Kinney Avenue
Phone: 512 484-8049

Comments:
I object to the variance request, part c.

I'am assuming the lot size is 4994.57 sq feet. In order to build on this lot, then the required minimum lot size
needs a variance. [ am in favor of part a.

I'am in favor of Part b, that the set back for a single family home can be 15 ft, which is the current setback of
the current structure.

However, [ object to Part c, a request for 65% impervious cover, as this is egregious and not mathematically
fair.

With a minimum lot size of 5750, the 45% impervious cover would mean the maximum impervious cover
would be 2587 square feet. | would be supportive of granting them the equivalent 2587 sq ft (45% of the
minimum lot size 5750) impervious cover, which mathematically is 51.8% of the 4994 sq fi lot. That is the
maximum impervious cover variance that would be fair 10 all the other households in the neighborhood and
give them the exact impervious cover allotment they would legally have if their lot was a normal 5750 sq ft
size.

If I had 65% impervious cover allotment (and my lot is not much larger than theirs at 5097 sq ft), [ could build a
second building on my lot, but alas I cannot because it is not allowed by law. If you allow them 65% variance,
you better be ready to approve all the other requests in our neighborhood for similar variances.

Sincerely,
Joan Hughes






